
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYSWLLT Y SECTOR 
GWIRFODDOL

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON 
COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER, 20 TACHWEDD 2019
AM 2.00 O’R GLOCH

WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2019
AT 2.00 PM

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1
COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Cynghorwyr/Councillors Kenneth P Hughes, Gwilym O Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Llinos Medi, Alun Mummery

SECTOR GWIRFODDOL / VOLUNTARY SECTOR

Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samariaid/Samaritans)
Mr Andrew M Hughes (Medrwn Môn)
Mr Aled Evans (Age Cymru - Gwynedd & Môn)

IECHYD/ HEALTH

Mr Iwan Jones (BIPBC/BCUHB)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   CHAIRPERSON  
To elect a Chairperson for the Committee. 

2   VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the Committee. 

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meetings of this 
Committee held on the following dates:-

•  9 February 2018
•  27 July 2018  

5   THE ANGLESEY COMPACT  (Pages 7 - 10)

To receive an update on the above by the Strategic Transformation and Business 
Manager.

6   THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL VOLUNTEERING POLICY  
(Pages 11 - 16)

To receive an update on the above by the Strategic Transformation and Business 
Manager.

7   THE ANGLESEY CODE OF PRACTICE FOR FUNDING THE THIRD SECTOR  
(Pages 17 - 40)

To receive an update on the above from the Strategic Transformation and 
Business Manager. 

8   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE  (Pages 41 - 42)

To review the above.

9   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 43 - 56)

To submit for information, a report by the Head of Democratic Services, as 
presented to the Executive on 28 October 2019. 

10  NEXT MEETING  
The Committee’s next meeting is scheduled for 2.00pm on Wednesday, 22 April 
2020 in Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Llangefni. 



 
 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2018 

PRESENT: Councillor Alun Mummery (Chair) 
 
Local Authority 
 
Councillors Kenneth P Hughes, Gwilym O Jones 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Huw Jones (Head of Democratic Services - IOACC) 
Mrs Sian Purcell (Chief Officer - Medrwn Môn) 
Ms Lindsey Williams (Community Voice - Medrwn Môn) 
Mr Andrew M Hughes (Medrwn Môn) 
Ms Sandra Roberts (Age Cymru - Gwynedd & Môn) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Llinos Medi, R Meirion Jones 
Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samaritans) 
Ms Eirian Wynne Williams (BCUHB) 

 
1.  CHAIRPERSON 

 
Councillor Alun Mummery was elected Chairperson of the Liaison Committee to 
the end of March, 2018. 
 

2.     VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
 

The election of Vice-Chair was deferred until the Liaison Committee’s next 
meeting.  
 

3.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

No declaration of interest was received. 
 

4.   MINUTES 
 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held 
on 12 January 2017 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon:- 
 
Item 6 - Community Voice 
 
Ms Lindsey Williams, Medrwn Môn gave an update on the Community Voice 
project, which terminated at the end of March, 2017. She stated that funding has 
been extended, under the guidance of the new Community Voice Portfolio until 
31 March 2018, with additional funding allocated to “Llais Ni” (Anglesey’s Youth 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Council). It was noted that the portfolio would continue to be involved  in projects 
relating to building communities post March 2018, and work previously adopted 
by Community Voice would continue through the Service & Engagement Board. 
 

5.  THIRD SECTOR GROUP 
 

  This item was not discussed. 
  

6.   DRAFT ACTION PLAN FOR THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISION 
  COMMITTEE 
 
 The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn presented the Committee with a draft Action  
 Plan, titled ‘Together’, for the joint partnership between Anglesey County 
 Council, Medrwn Môn and the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
 (BCUHB). She stated that the Action Plan is an active document, which is  
 continually evolving.  
 
 Action: 
 

    The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn to discuss further the draft Action Plan 
                with officers from the Council; 

    That a further update be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

7.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 
 

  The Head of Democratic Services presented the Committee’s ‘Terms of  
  Reference’ to review its content.  

 
  The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn referred to Item 2 - that there are currently two 
  vacant seats for Third Sector membership on the Liaison Committee.  It was 
  noted that the Sector has three elected members on the Committee at present.  
 
  It was RESOLVED that:- 
 

    the Committee’s ‘Terms of Reference’ be amended as follows:- 
 

  Section 3-8 - that the term ‘Board’ be amended to ‘Committee’; 

   Section 6 - that the Committee convenes three times a year with the  
       proviso that additional meetings may be scheduled if required. 
 

  the Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn to advertise the two vacant posts for 
     Third Sector representatives on the Liaison Committee.   

 
8. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
      The Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period from February to 

September 2018 was presented for information and noted. 
 
      The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Work Programme is updated 

monthy, and presented to the Third Sector for information.  This provides an 

Page 2



 
 

insight to the Sector, and baseline information to support engagement/input with 
the Sector.  

 
9. NEXT MEETING 

 

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Liaison Committee be held at 2.00 pm 
on 10 July 2018 at the Council Offices, Llangefni. 
 
 
 
        The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
         COUNCILLOR ALUN MUMMERY 
                  CHAIR 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



                              Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee      

                       Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2018 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Local Authority 
 
Councillors Kenneth P Hughes, Gwilym O Jones, 
R Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery 
 
Voluntary Sector 
 
Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samaritans) 
 
Health 
 

Ms Delia Roberts (BCUHB) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
 

Mr J Huw Jones (Head of Democratic Services 
- IOACC) 
Mrs Sian Purcell (Chief Officer - Medrwn Môn) 
Mr Dafydd Bulman (Strategic Transformation 
and Business Manager - IOACC) 
Ms Lindsey Williams (Community Voice - 
Medrwn Môn)  
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer - 
IOACC 
iopaccio  
IOACC) 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi 
 
 
 

 

APOLOGIES:        Councillor Llinos Medi 
 
 
 
 

The meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee scheduled for the 27July 2018 
was not quorate, therefore did not proceed. 
 
 

Mr J Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic Services  

(in the Chair) 
 
 

      

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Isle of Anglesey Partnership Agreement between the Local Authority and the third sector  

Introduction 

This is a partnership agreement between the third sector and the local authority on 
Anglesey. It provides a framework within which the development of shared aims, objectives, 
mutual respect and understanding will assist the ability of the Authority and third sector 
partners to improve the quality of life for the people of Anglesey. We recognise that we can 
achieve 
[...]

 Take and respond to questions on each of the above. 

Page 9



 

4 
 

 Take and respond to general questions  
 

Third Sector Contact Database 
 
Medrwn Môn will maintain a database of community contacts in order to communicate 
relevant pieces of information to people in local communities. It is recommended that all 
third sector organisations register their details with Medrwn Môn in order to receive 
updates and relevant information regarding local issues.  
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
The Local Authority, Medrwn Môn and the third sector will abide by the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010. Both the Welsh and English languages will be treated equally by the 
Services. 
 
Disputes and Concerns 
 
If the Local Authority or Medrwn Môn, either collectively or individually, have concerns 
regarding the implementation of the Partnership Agreement, they will agree to take part in 
mediation meetings for resolution either informally or formally by the Voluntary Sector 
Liaison Committee.  
 
Governance Arrangements  
 
Both the Local Authority and Medrwn Môn will have governance arrangements in order to 
deliver the partnership agreement and to protect individuals and staff. Any concerns and 
disputes will be discussed in the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee.  
 
Review 
 
On a biennial basis, the local authority and Medrwn Môn will review the performance and 
effectiveness of the partnership agreement. 

Page 10



 

1 
 

Isle of Anglesey County Council Volunteering Policy 
 
1. Scope 
 
This is Isle of Anglesey County Council Volunteering Policy, the policy underpins principles in 
within the partnership agreement that Isle of Anglesey County Council and Medrwn Môn in 
relation to volunteering. It provides a framework within which the development of shared 
aims, objectives, mutual respect and understanding will assist the ability of public and third 
sector partners to improve the quality of life for the people of Anglesey. 
 
2. Policy Statement 
 
The Council recognises the valuable contribution that volunteers can make to the 
organisation. Volunteers bring with them a diversity of experience, backgrounds, skills, ages 
and outlooks, which can provide added value to the services delivered. This policy will: 
 

 Let volunteers know how we will ensure fairness and consistency 

 Offer security in terms of knowing how they will be treated 

 Help staff and volunteers understand each other’s roles 
 

 
In addition, this policy sets out the broad principles for working with volunteers within the 
Council in a fair and equitable manner. Its aim is to ensure that the benefits of volunteering 
are maximised for both the volunteers and the Council. It is of relevance to all within the 
Council including volunteers, staff and elected members. 
 
This policy is endorsed by the Council as part of the partnership agreement and will be 
reviewed by the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee on an annual basis as part of its remit 
to implement the principles in the Compact agreement. 
 
3. Definition 
 
Volunteering is an important expression of citizenship as well as an important component of 
democracy. Volunteers are people who, unpaid and of their own free will, contribute their 
time, energy and skills to benefit the Community. Volunteering may be for a limited time 
(for example, to assist in the completion of a particular project or event), or it may be on an 
on-going basis (for example, to assist in the day to day delivery of a particular service). 
 
The Council recognises its responsibility to arrange its volunteering efficiently and sensitively 
so that the valuable gift of the volunteer’s time is best used to the mutual advantage of all 
concerned. 
 
Some examples of ways in which volunteers contribute to the work of the Council are given 
below: 

 Sport and the support of sport  

 Transport schemes 

 Countryside management schemes 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 Advocacy (Social Services) 
 
The C
[...]
roadly follow the processes 

Page 12



 

3 
 

outlined in the Authority’s Recruitment and Selection Policy (where appropriate), which will 
include references and a check from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) if applicable. 
 
6.2 Status of Volunteers 
 
A volunteer is not an employee or worker and will not have a contract of employment with 
the Council. All voluntary work undertaken is unpaid. The Council will agree a role with the 
volunteer and there will be an expectation that the volunteer will meet the role’s 
requirements and that where available, the Council will provide work for the volunteer. 
However, the volunteer is free to refuse to fulfil the role and the Council is not bound to 
provide the work.  
 
Note: This policy does not apply to foster carers. 
 
6.3 Volunteering Roles 
 
It is the responsibility of the manager working with the volunteer to draw up an outline of 
the volunteer role. This will set out the duties of the role and the necessary skills and 
experience, as well as any training that is required before the voluntary work is undertaken. 
Voluntary work should complement the work of paid staff and provide added value to the 
benefit of service users.  
 
Volunteers are not intended as a substitute for paid employees, so care should be taken to 
ensure that no undue demands are placed on our volunteers, and that they do not 
undertake work that should normally be carried out by paid staff. 
 
6.4 Supervision and Support 
 
The Council is committed to developing the knowledge, skills and effectiveness of its 
volunteers. 
This will be achieved by providing: 

 Appropriate training and development 

 Meaningful work within the priorities of the service 

 Effective supervision 

 Recognition of work completed 

 Clear targets, priorities and appropriate standards for the work assigned 
 
Volunteers will be entitled to receive a reference from the Council. This is conditional on the 
volunteer undertaking at least 30 hours
[...]
isations alike; 

 Monitoring the code of practice for funding the Third Sector – the final principle is about 
compliance with the code. Welsh Government will put robust monitoring processes in place 
to support compliance with the code. This Anglesey version of the code provides procedural 
guidance which will support compliance with the Welsh Government code 

Page 21



 

Source: Welsh Government, 2014, Code of Practice for Funding the Third Sector, p38-39 (amended) 

 

6.2 Grant funding to the Third Sector 

Grants are provided by the Council to Third Sector organisations as a means of supporting 
an organisation to undertake activities which are congruent to the Council’s priorities. This 
might be as a grant towards core costs of running and developing an organisation or to 
support specific projects or services. 

 

6.2.1 Core Funding 

The Welsh Government states that, generally, core funding is for financing a Third 
Sector organisation to carry out activities that the Third Sector organisation 
chooses, within broad parameters agreed with the Council. Core funding is used 
when there is a high level of trust between the public body and the Third Sector 
organisation. Welsh Government, 2014, p. 37. A core funding arrangement has the 
following characteristics:- 

 The management relationship between the Third Sector and the Council is 
deliberately arm’s length; 

 The Council will review and confirm its priorities once a year; 

 Monitoring and evaluation arrangements are more light touch; 

 Accountability arrangements should emphasise the accountability of trustees 
or equivalent; 

 Core funding allows the Third Sector organisation to conduct their key 
activities in accordance with their governing document; 

 Core funding is, usually, provided for a given period (usually no more than 3 
years). 

Grant v procurement 

A key determinant of whether a grant-funded or procured approach should be used is 
linked to the proximity of the purchase 
[...]
 grant, the 
organisation must have three months’ notice of any changes or termination of 
the grant. This might mean that the grant continues into May/June. 

6.3 Contracts/procurement 

All purchasing arrangements with the Third Sector, whether for the provision of works, 
supplies, goods, materials or services, should be completed in line with the Council’s  

Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution section 4.9   

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Constitution/Version-2.54-
final.pdf  Press Ctrl and left click on mouse to go the procedures. New contract 
procedure rules will be effective from September 2015. Please also refer to the 
Procurement Handbook for detailed guidance which is available on the intranet or 
contact.procurement@ynysmon.gov.uk. 

Page 25

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Constitution/Version-2.54-final.pdf
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/documents/Docs-en/Council/Constitution/Version-2.54-final.pdf
mailto:procurement@ynysmon.gov.uk


6.3.1 General Principles 

All procurement procedures MUST:- 

 Realise value for money by achieving an optimum combination 
(quality/price); 

 Be consistent with the highest standards of integrity; 

 Operate transparently; 

 Ensure fairness in allocating public contracts; 

 Comply with all legal requirements, including the EU Treaty principles; 

 Ensure that non-commercial considerations do not influence any 
contracting arrangements; 

 Support all relevant Council priorities and policies; 

 Comply with commercial confidentiality requirements as well as relevant 
statutory requirements, including, but not limited to, the Freedom of 
Information Act and Data Protection Act. 

In all instances where a corporate contract exists for a requirement, the corporate 
contract must be used. To check whether a corporate contract exists contact the 
procurement team on procurement@ynysmon.gov.uk 

From September 2015, the limits will be:- 
 

Financial limits Ac
[...]
n this Code will be 
the responsibility of individual Council departments and Third Sector organisations. All 
departments and third sector organisations are expected to comply with this code. 

 

18 Breaches of the code 
 

Breaches of the Code that cannot be resolved between the individual Third Sector organisation 
and a Council department will be referred to the Council corporate complaints procedure. The 
outcome will be reported to the Third Sector Liaison Committee. 

 

19. Review of the code 
 

The Code will be reviewed annually by the Section 151 Officer and nominated Lead for the 
Third Sector. 

 

Changes to the Code will be taken in consultation with the Third Sector Liaison Committee 
and then passed to the Executive for adoption by the Council. 

 

 
Signed by:                                                                      
Section 151 Officer of IOACC 

 
 

 
 
Signed by:   
Chair of Medrwn Môn 

 
 
 
 
 

Date of review:   

 
Date: 

 
 

 
 
 
Date: 

Page 32



APPENDIX 1 
 

Wales Audit Office 

 
Recommendations for improved grants management in Walesi 

1) Look to simplify grants portfolio by combining schemes where appropriate. 
 

2) Develop systems to ensure that the approach taken to grant funding and the operation of grant 
schemes is as consistent as possible across internal departments and, where possible, with 
other funders. 

 

3) Work with others to learn from experience, develop complementary schemes and co-ordinate 
bidding timetables. 

 
4) Work singly and together to improve the clarity and accessibility of grant-related information to 

bidders and encourage community involvement. 
 

5) Ensure that risks relating to bidders’ viability, capacity and capability are considered at the 
bidding stage, mitigated by additional support where this would be cost effective and monitored 
carefully during project delivery. 

 

6) Endure that project outcomes and standards of the project and financial management are 
clearly
[...]


Third Sector on Anglesey through Medrwn Môn and the Public Service 
Board; 

1.8 Report to accountable local statutory bodies and Medrwn Môn by 
submitting an annual report on progress. 

2. Membership 

IACC 
5 
 
NHS 
1 
 
Third Sector 
5 elected representatives 

 
Observer 
Representative of North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
Alternates 
Deputisation is acceptable with the agreement of the Chair. 

 
3. Quorum 

 
The quorum is at least two representatives from Anglesey County 
Council, and two from the Voluntary Sector.  
 

  If a meeting is inquorate, the meeting will be reconvened within 28 
  days.  If then, the meeting is still not quorate, the meeting would  
  proceed as if a quorum was present. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

(Updated November 2019)   

4. Declarations of Interest 
 

All members of the Committee must declare any interest relating to a 
particular agenda item and withdraw from the meeting while that item is 
under consideration. 

 
5. Chair and Secretariat 

 
The office of Chair of the Committee will alternate on an annual basis 
between a member of the three constituent organisations. 

 

The Committee will be jointly serviced by appointed officers of Medrwn Môn, 
the Health Board and IOACC.  Medrwn Môn will be responsible for servicing 
and supporting the third sector representatives. 

 
6. Frequency of Meetings 

 
The Committee will determine its own schedule of meetings, and will 
usually meet on at least 3 occasions per year. 

 

7. Co-options 
 

The Committee may make co-options as they think fit.  Such co-options must 
have the full agreement of the members of the Committee.  

 

8. Review 
 

The Terms of Reference and membership of the Committee will be 
reviewed on an annual basis or more frequently if required. 

 
 

APPENDIX 
Schedule of Membership 

 
 

IOACC         Councillors Kenneth P Hughes, Gwilym O Jones, 
        R Meirion Jones, Llinos Medi, Alun Mummery  
     
Third Sector            Mr Andrew M Hughes (Medrwn Môn) 

   Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samaritans) 
   Mr Aled Evans (Age Cymru - Gwynedd & Môn) 
   Vacant Seat x 2 
 

BCUHB                        Mr Iwan Jones 
 
 
 

  
  
   
 

Page 42



 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                                                                                                                                 
     

1 

  ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The Executive 
 

Date: 28 October 2019 
 

Subject: The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 
Head of Function – Council Business / Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Huw Jones, Head of Democratic Services 
01248 752108 
JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk  
 

Local Members:  Not applicable 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

In accordance with its Constitution, the Council is required to publish a forward work 

programme and to update it regularly.  The Executive Forward Work Programme is 

published each month to enable both members of the Council and the public to see 

what key decisions are likely to be taken over the coming months.   

 

The Executive is requested to: 

 

confirm the attached updated work programme which covers November 2019 – June 

2020;   

 

identify any matters for specific input and consultation with the Council’s Scrutiny 

Committees and confirm the need for Scrutiny Committees to develop their work 

programmes further to support the Executive’s work programme; 

 

note that the forward work programme is updated monthly and submitted as a standing 

monthly item to the Executive. 

 

  

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:JHuwJones@anglesey.gov.uk


 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                            
[...]
ion): 

 

  

 

 

Page 45



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: November 2019 – June 2020   

Updated: 17 October 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
1 

 

           
 

 
The Executive’s forward work programme enables both Members of the Council and the public to see what key decisions are likely to 
be taken by the Executive over the coming months. 
   
Executive decisions may be taken by the Executive acting as a collective body or by individual members of the Executive acting under 
delegated powers.  The forward work programme includes information on the decisions sought, who will make the decisions and who 
the lead Officers and Portfolio Holders are for each item.  
 
It should be noted, however, that the work programme is a flexible document as not all items requiring a decision will be known that far 
in advance and some timescales may need to be altered to reflect new priorities etc.  The list of items included is therefore reviewed 
regularly.   
 
Reports will need to be submitted from time to time regarding specific property transactions, in accordance with the Asset Management 
Policy and Procedures.  Due to the influence of the external market, it is not possible to determine the timing of reports in advance. 
 
The Executive’s draft Forward Work Programme for the period November 2019 – June 2020 is outlined on the following pages.  

     

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh. 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 46



THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
Period: November 2019 – June 2020   

Updated: 17 October 2019 

 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Ope
[...]
 

 The Executive 
 

27 April 2020 
 

 

34 Introducing Galw 
Gofal – Care Connect 
charges for Council 
Housing Tenants 
To consider the results 
of the engagement and 
approve a policy. 

 Housing Ned Michael 
Head of Housing Services 

 
Cllr Alun Wyn Mummery 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 

Committee 
6 April 2020 

The Executive 
 

27 April 2020 

 

May 2020 

35 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

May 2020 
 

 

June 2020 

36 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Huw Jones 
Head of Democratic 

Services 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

June 2020 
 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes - 27.7.18

	5 The Anglesey Compact
	6 The Isle of Anglesey County Council Volunteering Policy
	7 The Anglesey Code of Practice for Funding the Third Sector
	8 Terms of Reference for the Committee
	9 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 28-10-19
	ExecFWP 28-10-19






Minutes of the meeting


1

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019

PRESENT:  Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Samaritans) (Chair)

Local Authority 

Councillors Kenneth P Hughes, Gwilym O Jones, 
R Meirion Jones, Llinos Medi, Alun Mummery
 
Voluntary Sector 

Mr Aled Evans (Age Cymru - Gwynedd & Môn)
Mr Andrew M Hughes (Medrwn Môn)
Mr Alwyn Rowlands (Medrwn Môn) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Alwyn R Jones (Director of Social Services)
Mr J Huw Jones (Head of Democratic Services – IOACC) (Chair
for Items 1 & 2)
Mrs Sian Purcell (Chief Officer - Medrwn Môn)
Mr Dafydd Bulman (Strategic Transformation & Business 
Manager)
Mrs Lindsey Williams (Medrwn Môn)
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer)

APOLOGIES: Mr Iwan Jones (BCUHB)

1 CHAIRPERSON 

Mr Islwyn Humphreys was elected Chairperson of the Liaison Committee to the 
end of March 2020.

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Councillor Alun Mummery was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Liaison Committee 
to the end of March 2020.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

4 MINUTES 

The draft minutes of the meetings of the Liaison Committee held on the following 
dates were presented and confirmed as correct:-

•  9 February 2019



2

•  27 July 2019

5 THE ANGLESEY COMPACT 

The Strategic Transformation and Business Manager reported that the Anglesey 
Compact has been updated and simplified recently, and its name changed to the 
Isle of Anglesey Partnership Agreement. 

The Director of Social Services reported that he would like to see the Council 
commit to 5 or 6 objectives to strengthen the Partnership Agreement.  He stated 
that the purpose of the Agreement needs to be more positive, with the Council 
adopting a more robust approach, using statements such as “we will”, “you will”, 
“collectively we will”.  

Clarity was sought by the Voluntary Sector regarding its role in relation to the 
Council, and vice versa.  It was noted that the Voluntary Sector would support the 
Council in delivering its messages to the community. 

It was further noted that Medrwn Môn have discussed the Liaison Committee’s 
relationship with the Consultation and Engagement Board established by the 
Council.  Medrwn Môn has agreed to present its proposals to the Director of Social 
Services, who in turn has agreed to share the Council’s objectives with the 
Committee in 3 or 4 weeks.

The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn reported that the Voluntary Sector feels disengaged 
to influence budgets in relation to the partnership approach, particularly the Health 
Board.  

Discussion focused on best practice to ensure the Health Board fulfils its role in the 
Partnership Agreement.  It was suggested that a joint working plan be put in place 
to address this issue.   

RESOLVED:-

•  That Medrwn Môn forwards its proposals regarding the Partnership 
    Agreement to the Director of Social Services. 
•  That the Director of Social Services:-
    •  acts upon feedback from Medrwn Môn; and,
    •  prepares the Council’s objectives regarding the Partnership Agreement;
      and 
    •  forwards the draft Agreement to the Committee in 3-4 weeks for approval
•  That the Director of Social Services presents the final version of the Isle of 
    Anglesey Partnership Agreement to the Voluntary Sector at its next 
    Meeting in March 2020.

6 THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL VOLUNTEERING POLICY 

The Strategic Transformation and Business Manager reported that the Council’s 
Volunteering Policy has recently been updated in relation to safeguarding and 



3

training for volunteers.  The Policy will need to be updated further to include 
comments made by the Council’s Human Resources Department in due course.  

The Council’s Volunteering Policy will be reviewed annually by the Liaison 
Committee as part of its remit to implement the principles in the Partnership 
Agreement.

Resolved to note the information presented.

7 THE ANGLESEY CODE OF PRACTICE FOR FUNDING THE THIRD SECTOR 

The Strategic Transformation and Business Manager reported that the Code of 
Practice adopted by the Council has recently been updated by the Finance 
Department.  It was suggested that the Partnership Agreement and Code of 
Practice be combined into one document. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the timing of external grant funding for the 
Voluntary Sector. The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn reported that it is a requirement 
of the Code, that the Council gives three months’ notice of any available grants.  
However, this policy does not apply to grants outside the Council’s management.  

RESOLVED to note the information presented.

8 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE COMMITTEE 

The Head of Democratic Services presented the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
to review its content.  He stated that the term NHS in Section 2 of the document 
needs to be amended to BCUHB.

Clarity was sought as to why the term ‘elect’ is used to appoint representatives from 
the Voluntary Sector on the Liaison Committee.  The Committee agreed to change 
the wording to ‘nominate’.

The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn highlighted that the Liaison Committee’s 
membership is only renewed when seats become vacant.  The Committee 
discussed whether to change its membership more frequently, and how often 
meetings should be convened.  It was agreed to continue with the current system of 
appointing new members only when seats become vacant, and convene meetings 
to ‘up to 3 times a year’.  

It was noted that two new representatives have been appointed to the Liaision 
Committee, namely Mr Aled Evans from Age Cymru - Gwynedd and Môn, and Mr 
Iwan Jones, a Corporate Officer from the BHCUB.  

The Committee expressed concern regarding the Health Board’s lack of attendance 
at meetings.  The Director of Social Services agreed to pursue the matter with the 
Health Board regarding its role in the Partnership Agreement.  He suggested that 
the Committee considers nominating a second member of the Health Board to sit 
on the Committee, from a team led by Ffion Johnson, who work locally on 
Anglesey. 



4

The Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn reported that Ms Ann Griffith, the Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner for North Wales, who is an observer on this Committee has 
expressed her wish to attend meetings. 

 
RESOLVED:-

•  To implement the changes noted above in relation to the Liaison
    Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
•  That the Director of Social Services liaises with the BCUHB regarding its
    role within the Partnership Agreement and the Liaison Committee.
•  That the Director of Social Services nominates a second member of BCUHB
    to become a representative on the Liaison Committee. 
•  That point 1.7 of the Terms of Reference be amended to read ‘that the
    minutes of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee be presented to the
    Executive in due course’.
•  That an invitation be extended to the Deputy Police and Crime
    Commissioner for North Wales Police to attend the Liaison Committee’s
    meetings. 

9 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Executive’s Forward Work Programme for the period November 2019 to June 
2020 was presented for information. 

The Head of Democratic Services reported that the Work Programme is reviewed 
on a monthly basis and presented to the Executive.

RESOLVED to note the Work Programme.

10 NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed that the next meeting of the Liaison Committee be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday, 3 March 2020.  

The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm

MR ISLWYN HUMPHREYS
                                                       CHAIR


